



WAHL CLIPPER CORPORATION World Headquarters PO Box 456 St. Louis, MO 63161	Wahl GmbH Roggenbühlweg 9 70898 Leinfelden, Germany Tel. +49(9) 967 6727 info@wahl.com	-V011P1-Po Poznan, 62916, Polonia. 70898 Leinfelden, Germany Tel. +49(9) 967 6727 info@wahl.com
Wahl (UK) Ltd. Home Bay Trade Park Sea Street, Herne Bay Kent CT16 6JG England	Wahl Clipper (PTY) Ltd. Suite L9 & L10 Highland Field Office Park, Rising Road East, Bedfordshire, Gauteng 2007 South Africa	Wahl Brasil Rua Vitorino de Almeida, 301 s/n Boatlejo - CEP: 23278-000 Rio de Janeiro - RJ
PO Box 456 St. Louis, MO 63161 Australia	Wahl International Corporation Engelbergstrasse 36 7391 AH-Wald, Niederlande	Wahl Argentina Buenos Aires (C1070PK) Argentina
Wahl India Grooving Products Pvt Ltd 25/1, Park Road, New Lark Road, Andheri (West) Mumbai - 400 053 Maharashtra, India	Wahl (China) Corporation 2001, Zhongyuan Road, Shanghai, China	www.wahlglobal.com

Operating instructions

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the points listed below. Read all instructions and safeguards before using the appliance.

- WARNING**
To reduce the risk of injury or death by electric shock:
- Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately from the outlet.
 - Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
 - Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place it in or drop into water or other liquid.
 - Always unplug this appliance before the electrical outlet immediately after using.
 - Avoid use of this appliance before drying.

WARNING

- To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 14 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.**
- Warning: Keep the Product Dry.** It is essential to PREVENT electrical equipment from coming into contact with water or other liquids.
- Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
- Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
- Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
- Do not use the appliance with a damaged or broken cord nor with fraying missing from the blades, as injury may occur.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual is designed for household use.

- | | |
|--|-----------------|
| A - Bottom blade | D - Switch |
| B - Blade slide (on Multi-cut (MC) clipper only) | E - Top blade |
| C - Taper lever (on Multi-cut (MC) clipper only) | F - Power screw |

CLIPPER MAINTENANCE

Your Wahl clipper blades were used and aligned before leaving our factory; however, it is possible for blades to get bumped out of alignment. Blades must be realigned if they have been removed for cleaning or replacement. To determine if realignment is necessary, compare your clipper blades with diagram G.

- If your clipper has a taper lever, position the taper lever in the close cut position. (H)
- End of top blade teeth should be approximately 1/32" (64 mm) back from bottom blade. This is important so that the clipper does not cut too close or allow the moving cutter to touch the skin.
- Extreme left-hand tooth of top blade must be covering or to the left of the first small tooth of bottom blade.

- Extreme right-hand tooth of top blade must be touching the big tooth on the bottom blade.
- If blade alignment is incorrect, add a few drops of Wahl Clipper Oil to the blades, turn clipper "On" for a few moments, turn "Off" and unplug. Loosen screws slightly and adjust (steps 2-4 listed above). Tighten screws after blades are aligned. Other than blades this clipper has no user serviceable parts. (diagram I)

OIL (I)

The blades of your new clipper should be oiled every few haircuts. Simply place a few drops of Wahl Clipper Oil on the teeth of the blades. Use only the Wahl Clipper Oil included in the pack. Due to the high speed of your Wahl clipper, the correct type of oil must be used. Do not use hair oil, grease or any oil mixed with kerosene or any solvent, as the solvent will evaporate and leave the thick oil, slowing down the blades. Wahl Clipper Oil is a very thin, natural oil which will not evaporate and will not stick down the blades.

POWER SCREW (Not found on all models of Wahl Clippers)

Your clipper has a power screw, which is normally adjusted for peak efficiency before leaving the factory. However, if voltage in your home is low, you may need to readjust it. To adjust power, use the plastic brush, a screwdriver or a thin coin to turn power screw in a clockwise direction until the arm strikes the coil, making a noise. Then, slowly turn power out (counterclockwise), just until noise stops. Turn to the maximum power setting. (K)

CORD

The cord should not be used to pull the clipper. Since freedom of movement needs to be maintained, care should be used to keep the cord untwisted and unobstructed. When stored, the cord should be coiled and the unit placed in original box or storage pouch (if provided).

If your clipper has a polarized plug: To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug which will fit into a polarized outlet. In the event the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. In addition, if still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

TAPER LEVER (Not found on all models of Wahl Clippers)

If your clipper has an adjustable taper lever, it is conveniently located near your thumb (if you're right-handed), so it can easily be adjusted by placing your thumb on the taper lever. The taper lever adds versatility to your clipper by allowing you to gradually change the closeness of your cut without a guide comb. When the lever is in the uppermost position, the blades will give you the closest cut and leave the hair very short. (diagram H) Pushing the lever downward gradually increases the cutting length. In its lowest position, the taper lever will leave the hair approximately the same length as the 1/8" guide comb. (diagram K2)

The taper lever will also extend the use of your blades since a different cutting edge is used in each setting. In addition, if extremely heavy haircutting has jammed the blades, it will help you remove hair that has become wedged between the blades without turning the blades. When the clipper is running, rapidly move the taper lever from "close cut" to "longer cut" a couple of times. Doing this each time you've finished using your clipper will help keep the blades clear of hair. If your clipper stops cutting and this does not help, your cutting blades may be dull. Either replace them or return them to Wahl for sharpening.

WAHL'S GUIDE TO FOOLPROOF HOME HAIRCUTTING

Before you cut your hair

- 2 yr old kit includes a plastic cape, which is used around the neck, tying the strings and overlapping the cape portion to prevent hair from falling down inside the collar. If no cape is provided, a towel will do.
- Position the person whose hair is to be cut on a stool or chair so that the top of his head is about even with your eyes.
- After combing the hair to remove all tangles, hold the clipper in a relaxed, comfortable grip, with the narampette (the trimmer) facing the hair. This grip will help you maintain control, accurately trim and cut.

NOTE: To attach guide combs, hold comb with the teeth up. Snap guide comb attachment firmly to the bottom of the clipper blade. (L)

Depending on the kit you purchased your kit may include one of the following:

Adjustable Guide Combs - allowing multiple cutting lengths in the convenience of a single comb.
Individual Color Guide Combs - providing predetermined lengths indicated on each guide comb.
Individual Color Guide Combs - providing predetermined lengths indicated on each guide comb. Combs are also color coded for quick cutting length reference.

Using adjustable guide combs:

The small adjustable guide comb has five settings from 1/8" to 5/8" (3mm to 16mm) in 1/8" (3mm) increments. (M)
The large adjustable guide comb has five settings from 3/4" to 1-1/4" (19mm to 32mm) in 1/8" (3mm) increments. (N)

Using your thumb, you can change the length of the cut by simply sliding the adjustable lever to the next position. Both adjustable guide combs have positive click stops and indicators that show position number and cutting length in millimeters for quick and easy setting identification.
The large adjustable guide comb can be used from the ear to the crown of the head. (O1)
The small adjustable guide comb can be used from the nape to the ear area. (O2)

Using individual (black or colored) guide combs:

Some kits do not include all Wahl guide combs. However, any of these combs (or additional accessories not listed here) may be available from your dealer or can be ordered directly from Wahl.

INDIVIDUAL COLOR CODE KEY:

- | | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| • 3mm - Black/Red | • 6mm - Black/Purple |
| • 10mm - Black/Dark Blue | • 13mm - Black/Orange/Pink |
| • 16mm - Black/Yellow | • 19mm - Black/Lavender |
| • 22mm - Black/Green | • 25mm - Black/Light Blue |
| • 29mm - Black/White | • 32mm - Black/White |
| • Right Ear Taper - Black only | • Left Ear Taper - Black only |

CUTTING HAIR

FOR MEDIUM TO LONG CUTS: (P)

The first time you cut your hair, cut only a small amount until you become accustomed to how long each guide comb leaves the hair. Then, you can gradually increase the length of the cut on the clipper, then use shorter combs (or settings - if using adjustable guide combs) if a shorter length is desired.

Remember, between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

If you desire shorter hair, either change to a shorter guide comb (or setting - if using adjustable guide combs) or apply more pressure and less lift away from the head with the present attachment.
This entire procedure requires practice, and it is always better to leave too much hair than the first few haircuts.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

If you desire shorter hair, either change to a shorter guide comb (or setting - if using adjustable guide combs) or apply more pressure and less lift away from the head with the present attachment.
This entire procedure requires practice, and it is always better to leave too much hair than the first few haircuts.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

REMEMBER: between professional haircuts, the hair grows evenly all over the head and a light trimming at the lower neck and sides may be all that is needed to bring back that well-kept, roomy look.
For uniform cutting, allow the clipper to cut its way through the hair. Do not force it through at a faster rate.
1 Start by combing the hair so it falls into its natural direction.
2 Place the largest guide comb onto your clipper and start by trimming the sides from the bottom upwards. Hold the clipper lightly against the hair, with teeth of the guide comb pointing up but flat against the head. Slowly lift the clipper up and down the hair, cutting only a small amount at a time.
Repeat around sides and back of head.

Gebrauchsanweisung

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Beim Gebrauch eines Elektrogerätes sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, insbesondere die folgenden aufgeführten. Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch alle Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch.
GEFÄHR
Vermeiden Sie das Risiko einer Verletzung oder des Todes durch einen elektrischen Schlag.
1. Greifen Sie nicht nach einem ins Wasser gefüllten Gerät. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Badewanne oder unter der Dusche.
3. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf einem von dem es in ein Wasserschüssel oder eine Wanne fallen oder gezogen werden könnte. Touchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten und lassen Sie sich nicht dort hängen fallen.
4. Ziehen Sie, außer wenn Sie das Gerät aufladen, nach jedem Gebrauch den Stecker des Gerätes aus der Steckdose.
5. Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Gerätes immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

WARNING

To Reduce the Risk of Verletzungen, Brûlures, Électrocution et Mort:
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Beim Gebrauch eines Elektrogerätes sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, insbesondere die folgenden aufgeführten. Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch alle Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch.
GEFÄHR
Vermeiden Sie das Risiko einer Verletzung oder des Todes durch einen elektrischen Schlag.
1. Greifen Sie nicht nach einem ins Wasser gefüllten Gerät. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Badewanne oder unter der Dusche.
3. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf einem von dem es in ein Wasserschüssel oder eine Wanne fallen oder gezogen werden könnte. Touchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten und lassen Sie sich nicht dort hängen fallen.
4. Ziehen Sie, außer wenn Sie das Gerät aufladen, nach jedem Gebrauch den Stecker des Gerätes aus der Steckdose.
5. Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Gerätes immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
WARNING
To Reduce the Risk of Verletzungen, Brûlures, Électrocution et Mort:
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Beim Gebrauch eines Elektrogerätes sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, insbesondere die folgenden aufgeführten. Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch alle Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch.
GEFÄHR
Vermeiden Sie das Risiko einer Verletzung oder des Todes durch einen elektrischen Schlag.
1. Greifen Sie nicht nach einem ins Wasser gefüllten Gerät. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Badewanne oder unter der Dusche.
3. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf einem von dem es in ein Wasserschüssel oder eine Wanne fallen oder gezogen werden könnte. Touchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten und lassen Sie sich nicht dort hängen fallen.
4. Ziehen Sie, außer wenn Sie das Gerät aufladen, nach jedem Gebrauch den Stecker des Gerätes aus der Steckdose.
5. Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Gerätes immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

HEBEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG AUF
Diese Haarschneidemaschine ist für den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt.
A - Untere Klinge
B - Klingengriffverrichtung (nur bei Multi-cut-Haarschneidemaschinen (MC))
C - Schnittlängeverstellung (nur bei Multi-cut-Haarschneidemaschinen (MC))
D - Schalter
E - Bürtelverriegelung (nur bei Multi-cut-Haarschneidemaschinen (MC))
F - Schraube für Leistungswahl
WARTUNG DER HAARSCHNEIDEMASCHINE
Die Klingen der Haarschneidemaschine von Wahl sind wasserfest poliert und ausgerichtet worden. Dennoch kann die Klinge durch Abschleifung der Klingen nicht mehr stimmt und eine Neuausrichtung erforderlich wird. Klingen müssen neu ausgerichtet werden, wenn sie für Reinigungs- oder Austauschzwecke entnommen worden sind. Um festzustellen, ob eine Neuausrichtung erforderlich ist, vergleichen Sie die Klingen Ihrer Haarschneidemaschine mit der Zeichnung (G)
1 Wenn die Haarschneidemaschine mit einem Schnittlängeversteller ausgerüstet ist, stellen Sie diesen den Schnittlängeversteller auf die Stufe mit der kürzesten Schnittlänge ein. (H)
2 Das Ende der Zähne der Klinge sollte etwa 0,64 mm (1/32 in.) hinter der unteren Klinge zurückstecken. Dies ist wichtig, damit die Haarschneidemaschine nicht zu kurz schneidet und damit der Schneidesitz bei der Bewegung der Klinge nicht übermäßig verschleiss wird.
3 Der äußerste linke Zahn der oberen Klinge muss den ersten kleinen Zahn der unteren Klinge abdecken oder sich links neben diesem befinden.
4 Der äußerste rechte Zahn der oberen Klinge muss den großen Zahn der unteren Klinge berühren. Wenn die Klingen falsch ausgerichtet sind, geben Sie einige Tropfen Wahl Clipper Öl auf die Klingen, stellen Sie die Haarschneidemaschine kurz auf „Ein“, (Ein, dann auf „Off (Aus)“, und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Gerätes ab. Die Klinge sollte sich selbst reinigen. Wenn die Klingen nicht richtig ausgerichtet sind, ziehen Sie die Schrauben wieder an, nachdem Sie die Klingen ausgerichtet haben.
SCHLEIEN SIE AUSSCHEIDLICH DAS GERÄT BEI EINER REINIGUNG VON HAARSTOFFEN VON BENUTZERN ZUR WARTUNG TEILE (I).
OL (I)
Die Klingen Ihrer neuen Haarschneidemaschine sollten jeweils nach einem Haarschnitt gelb werden. Geben Sie einfach einige Tropfen Wahl Clipper Öl auf die Zähne der Klingen. Verwenden Sie nur das in der Verpackung enthaltene Wahl Clipper Öl. Wegen der hohen Geschwindigkeit, mit der die Wahl-Haarschneidemaschine arbeitet, müssen Sie den richtigen Öl-Typ verwenden. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das Wahl-Clipper Öl. Ein Öl mit einem Lösungsmittelgehalt oder ein Lösungsmittelverfärbt und zähflüssiges Öl zerstückelt, was zur Folge hat, dass die Bewegung der Klingen verlangsamt wird. Wahl Clipper Öl ist ein sehr dünnflüssiges, naturbelassenes Öl, das sich nicht verfärbt und das die Geschwindigkeit nicht beeinträchtigt.
SCHRAUBE FÜR LEISTUNGSWAHL (nicht bei allen Modellen der Haarschneidemaschine von Wahl)
Wenn die Haarschneidemaschine über eine Schraube für die Leistungswahl verfügt, ist diese werkzeugal auf die richtige Leistungswahl eingestellt. Die Spannungseinstellung in Ihrem Haus niedrig ist, müssen Sie möglicherweise eine Anpassung vornehmen.
Um die Leistung anzupassen, benutzen Sie die Bürste aus Kunststoff, einen Schraubendreher oder eine dünne Münze, um die Schraube zu drehen. Drehen Sie die Schraube im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Leistung zu erhöhen, und im Gegenschrittzinn, um die Leistung zu verringern. Drehen Sie anschließend die Schraube für die Leistungswahl langsam (im entgegengesetzten Uhrzeigersinn) heraus, bis das Geräusch verstummt. Sie haben nun die maximale Leistung eingestellt. (K)
KABEL
Benutzen Sie das Kabel nicht, um an der Haarschneidemaschine zu ziehen. Da die Bewegungsfreiheit gewährleistet sein muss, achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel nicht verdreht oder blockiert wird. Wickeln Sie das Kabel um die Hand, um es zu halten und geben Sie das Gerät in seiner Originalverpackung oder (falls vorhanden) in dem Behälter für die Lagerung auf.
Wenn die Haarschneidemaschine mit einem gepolten Stecker ausgerüstet ist: Um das Stromschlagrisiko zu mindern, ist dieses Gerät mit einem gepolten Stecker ausgestattet (ein Kontakt ist breiter als der andere). Dieser Stecker passt nur in eine gepolte Steckdose. Wenn der Stecker nicht ganz in die Steckdose passt, drehen Sie ihn um. Wenn der Stecker immer noch nicht passt, lassen Sie sich von einem Elektriker die richtige Steckdose installieren. Nehmen Sie auf keinen Fall Veränderungen an dem Stecker vor.
SCHNITTLEISTENBEREICH (nicht bei allen Modellen der Haarschneidemaschine von Wahl)
Wenn die Haarschneidemaschine mit einem verstellbaren Führungskamm ausgerüstet ist, der ganz praktisch neben ihrem rechten Daumen angeordnet ist (sollern Sie Rechtshänder sind), können Sie die gewünschte Schnittlänge ganz einfach einstellen. Die Führungskämme sind in drei Stufen einstellbar, die Ihnen drei unterschiedliche Schnittlängen ermöglichen. Wenn die Klinge in der obersten Position befindet, können Sie die kürzeste Schnittlänge erzielen. Wenn Sie den Regler nach unten schieben, wird die Schnittlänge allmählich länger. Wenn die Führungskammregler in der mittleren Position ist, beträgt die Härdeung etwa 3 mm (1/8 in.) und entspricht damit ungefähr der Länge des Führungskammes. Der Schnittlängeversteller erhöht auch die Flexibilität des Schneidesitzes, da in jeder Einstellung eine andere Schnittlänge bewahrt wird. Die kürzeste Schnittlänge ist die beste Wahl für jüngeren Scher. Wenn Sie diesen Vorgang nach jedem Gebrauch der Haarschneidemaschine wiederholen, trägt dies dazu bei, dass sich keine Haarereste zwischen den Klingen ablagern. Wenn die Haarschneidemaschine nicht mehr schneidet und sich das Problem mit dieser Maßnahme nicht beheben lässt, sind die Klingen stumpf geworden. Tauschen Sie die Klingen aus, oder senden Sie diese zum Schärfen an Wahl zurück.
WAHL-RATGEBER FÜR KINDERLEICHTE HAARSCHNEIDEN
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1 Die Haarschneidemaschine sollte sauber, geölt und in einwandfreiem Betriebszustand sein.
2 Wenn ihr Haarschneide-Set einen Friseurhammer enthält, binden Sie diesen um das Hals, ziehen Sie die Klammer an und ziehen Sie das Handgelenk an. Halten Sie Hände in den Krallen fallen können. Wenn kein Umhang vorhanden ist, erfüllt ein Friseurhandtuch diesen Zweck.
3 Lassen Sie die Person, die frisieren werden soll, auf einem Stuhl Platz nehmen, dass sich die Kopfoberseite der Person in die Richtung der Haarschneidemaschine befindet.
4 Nach dem Ausbürsten der Haare und dem Lösen aller Knoten ziehen Sie die Haarschneidemaschine entspannt und bequem in der Hand, wobei sich das Typenschild unter der Handfläche in der Nähe Ihres Zeigefingers befinden sollte. Wenn Sie die Haarschneidemaschine so halten, können Sie den Schneidevorgang bequem und präzise kontrollieren.
HINWEIS: Zum Aufstecken von Führungskämmen halten Sie den Kamm mit der Zahneise nach oben. Schieben Sie den Führungskamm ganz ein bis die Klammer in der Handfläche fest ist, bis er einrastet. (L)
Der Haarschneide-Set kann je nach Modell die folgenden Kämme enthalten:
Verstellbare Führungskämme - ermöglichen verschiedene Schnittlängen mit einem einzigen Kamm.
Individualfarbige Führungskämme - ermöglichen verschiedene Schnittlängen mit einem einzigen Kamm.
Individualfarbige Führungskämme - mit vorgegebenen Längen, die auf jeden Führungskamm angegebenen Schnittlänge sind auch farbcodiert, sodass eine rasche Identifizierung Ihrer Schnittlänge möglich ist.
VERWENDEN VERSTELLBARER FÜHRUNGSKÄMME:
Der kleine verstellbare Führungskamm kann im Bereich von 3 mm bis 16 mm (1/8 in. bis 5/8 in.) in Stufen von jeweils 3 mm eingestellt werden. (M)
Der große verstellbare Führungskamm kann im Bereich von 19 mm bis 32 mm (3/4 in. bis 1-1/4 in.) in Stufen von jeweils 3 mm eingestellt werden. (N)
Die Kämme der Haarschneidemaschine sind in drei Stufen einstellbar, indem Sie einfach den verstellbaren Regler in die richtige Stellung schieben. Beide verstellbare Führungskämme sind mit Klickstopps und Stufenanzeiger sowie mit einer Anzeige der Schnittlänge in Millimetern ausgestattet, sodass sich die jeweilige Einstellung klar und einfach ablesen lässt.
Der große verstellbare Führungskamm kann für den Bereich vom Ohr bis zur Kopfoberseite verwendet werden. (O1)
Der kleine verstellbare Führungskamm kann für den Bereich vom Nacken bis zu den Ohren verwendet werden. (O2)

VERWENDEN INDIVIDUELLER/SCHWAR

